
Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, Devon TQ1 3DR 

Main Switchboard (01803) 201201 
Fax (01803) 207006  DX 59006 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207012 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 18 September 2019 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in Rosetor 
Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on 
Thursday, 26 September 2019 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Steve Parrock 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

 
 
 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Council held on 18 July 2019. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Communications (Pages 6 - 13) 
 To receive any communications or announcements from the: 

 
a) Civic Mayor – this will include a presentation from 

Healthwatch Torbay on ‘What does it feel like to be a young 
person living in Torbay?’ (Summary report attached and the 
full report can be found at 
www.healthwatchtorbay.org.uk/about-us/meetings-reports) 

b) Leader of the Council; 
c) Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator; 
d) Council’s representative on the Heart of the South West Joint 

Committee; and  
e) Chief Executive. 
 

   

http://www.healthwatchtorbay.org.uk/about-us/meetings-reports


(3) 

6.   Members' questions (Pages 14 - 15) 
 To respond to the submitted questions asked under Standing Order 

A13. 
 

7.   Echo Building, St James Road, Torquay - Consideration of 
Community Proposal 

(To Follow) 

 To consider the above proposal and the recommendations of the 
Cabinet. 
 

8.   Additional Funds for Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities 

(Pages 16 - 27) 

 To consider a report that seeks additional funding to further support 
compliance with the Special Educational Needs and Disability Code. 
 

9.   Appointment of Independent Person for Audit Committee (Pages 28 - 31) 
 To consider a report that seeks approval for the recruitment and 

appointment of an Independent Person for Audit Committee. 
 

10.   Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - 
Call-in and Urgency 

(Pages 32 - 36) 

 To note the schedule of Cabinet decisions to which the call-in 
procedure does not apply and to consider the proposed amendment 
to the Constitution in respect of investment decisions. 
 

11.   Compulsory Purchase of Crossways Shopping Centre, 
Paignton 

(To Follow) 

 To consider a report on the above.   
 
(Note: This report contains exempt appendices which will be 
circulated separately.) 
 

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended)) is likely to be disclosed. 
 

13.   Cabinet Recommendation - Investment Opportunity  
 To consider any recommendations from the Cabinet on investment 

opportunities. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 
 

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
22 August 2019 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) 

 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Cowell, Mandy Darling, 
Steve Darling, Dart, Doggett, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Howgate, Kavanagh, Kennedy, 

Long, Loxton, Morey, O'Dwyer, Stockman and Sykes 
 
 

 
50 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay and 
Councillors Carter, Heyse, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, Pentney, David 
Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas. 
 
In the absence of the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay, the Deputy Civic Mayor, 
Councillor Manning, chaired the meeting. 
 

51 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 18 July 2019 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Deputy Civic Mayor. 
 

52 Declarations of interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

53 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor Loxton seconded the motion, 
which was agreed by the Council, as set out below: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting prior to 
consideration of the following item on the agenda on the grounds that 
exempt information (as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) is likely to be 
disclosed. 

 
Prior to consideration of the items in Minute 54 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Extraordinary Council Thursday, 22 August 2019 
 

 

54 Cabinet Recommendation - Investment Opportunities 4/7/19 and 5/7/19  
 
The Council considered the submitted Exempt Report on the recommendations of 
the Cabinet for the proposed purchase of two investments by the Council, which 
were in line with the Investment and Regeneration Strategy. 
 
The decision of the Council meeting is restricted due to the exempt information 
contained within the decision. 
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 

Page 5



WHAT DOES 

IT FEEL LIKE 

TO BE A 

YOUNG 

PERSON 

LIVING IN 

TORBAY ?

PREPARED BY

Healthwatch Torbay 
DECEMBER 2018

Summary 

report

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



BACKGROUND

YOUNG PEOPLES 

EXPERIENCE OF LIVING IN 

TORBAY

DECEMBER 2018

Healhwatch Torbay are the independent consumer 
champion for local health and social care services. sharing 
the experiences of local people with healthcare bosses so 
they can make improvements. 
 
The Torbay Children's Safeguarding Board, who work to 
make Torbay safer for children, commissioned Healthwatch 
Torbay to find out how young people aged 0-25 years feel 
about living in Torbay.
 
To do this, Healthwatch Torbay asked four questions:

1. How do you 
feel about living 

in Torbay?

2. What is the 
best thing 

about living in 
Torbay? 

3. What is the 
worst thi
[...]
 all 
weathers.
Reduce the amount 
of litter and plastic in 
Torbay. 

Page 12



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

All the children and young people who took part 

in the survey, 

The Torbay Children’s Safeguarding Board for the 

opportunity to undertake this consultation 

The additional support received from: 

Healthwatch Torbay Young People’s Project team

Young persons’ task group members involved in 

the planning of the project and the design of the 

toolkit and events

Task group members

Paignton Academy Student Council and all other 

local schools and colleges who supported this 

piece of work

South West families and young adult carers who 

completed surveys and contributing at events

Play Torbay who shared their ‘Imagine This’ 

report findings

Plymouth University for their support with data 

analysis and putting this report together with 

Healthwatch Torbay.
2
0
1
8

YOUNG PEOPLES 

EXPERIENCE OF LIVING IN 

TORBAY

DECEMBER 2018

The main consultation report is available to read in 
full via www.healthwatchtorbay.org.uk

Healthwatch Torbay would like to thank:

Freephone  08000 520 029Page 13

https://healthwatchtorbay.org.uk/
https://healthwatchtorbay.org.uk/
https://healthwatchtorbay.org.uk/


Meeting of the Council, Thursday, 26 September 2019 

 
Questions Under Standing Order A13 

 

A member may only submit three questions for consideration at each Council Meeting.  Each 
member will present their first question in turn, when all the first questions have been dealt with 
the second and third questions may be asked in turn.  The time for member’s questions will be 
limited to a total of 30 minutes. 
 

Question (1) by 
Councillor Chris 
Lewis to the Leader 
of the Council 
(Councillor Steve 
Darling) 
 

Can the Leader of the Council please confirm the time taken for Members 
enquiries to be responded to?  I understand the time has been changed from 
5 to 10 days.  If this is the case when will it return to 5 days? 

Question (2) by 
Councillor Fost
[...]
such guarantees for future years. 
Can he and his partnership state now what they are budgeting for the 
following years or expects this to increase by as they cut further future 
services and assumes town councils will take them on. 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



Question (8) by 
Councillor Bye to 
the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet 
Member for Finance 
(Councillor Cowell) 

Can the portfolio holder for finance please inform us which services currently 
financed by Torbay Council are budgeted to be stopped in year two of Town 
Councils? 

 

Page 15



  

 
 
Meeting:  Council Date:  26th September 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Additional Funds for Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Compliance 
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  October 2019 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cordelia Law, Lead Member for Children’s 
Cordelia.law@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Rachael Williams, Assistant Director Education 
Learning and Skills. Rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
1.1  The Special Educational Needs and Disability Code (SEND) came into effect on 1st 
September 2014.  It represented the biggest change to arrangements for pupils with 
additional needs in a generation and aimed to integrate education, social care and health 
support in order to improve outcomes for children and families.  The SEND Code imposes 
a range of statutory obligations upon local authorities which are extensive in scope and 
prescriptive in nature. 
 
1.2 Torbay Council used its existing resources to meet many of the duties within the 
code. However there are some key elements of the SEND duties that were not resourced 
or addressed within the arrangements put in place in 2014, resulting in the Local Authority 
not being able to meet the full range of obligations within the code. The report sets out the 
duties that are placed on the Local Authority and the current p
[...]
education in 

2020/2021. This will enable the recruitment of Education Psychologists, SEN Caseworkers, 

Education Health and Care Plan Co-ordinators, Amendment Officers, SEND 

Commissioners, Monitoring Officers and Business Support.  

2.4 However given the Council’s overall financial position such an investment in this 
service in 2020/21 and future years will inevitably have to be funded from reductions in 
other services. Therefore the sums outlined in this report are maximum allocations. The 
Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills in consultation with the Chief Finance 
officer will work proactively to mitigate any increases in cost while moving to compliance 
with the SEND Code. The funding allocation required for 2020/21 will be included in the 
final budget proposals for 2020/21. 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 The Education budget is allocated up to an additional £200,000 from the 
Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve in 2019/2020. The Education budget is rebased 
from 2020/2021 with an additional maximum investment up to £650,000. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
 
Background Documents  
 
  

Page 17



 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
Torbay Council used its existing resources to meet many of the duties within 
the code. However there are some key elements of the SEND duties that 
were not resourced or addressed within the arrangements put in place in 
2014, resulting in the Local Authority not being able to meet the full range of 
obligations within the code. 
 
A full appraisal of the existing staffing structure, compared to the delivery of 

duties at a minimum level has been conducted. This appraisal demonstrates 

that an additional 15.5 FTE staff members are required. These posts will be 

made up of Education Psychologists, SEN Caseworkers, Education Health 

and Care Plan Co-ordinators, Amendment Officers, SEND Commissioners, 

Monitoring Officers and Business
[...]
 The education sector will benefit from having access to greater 
expertise. 

 
 

P
age 27



 
 
Meeting:  Council Date:  26 September 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Appointment of Independent Person for Audit Committee 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  As soon as possible 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Carter, Cabinet Member Corporate and 
Community Services, christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  June Gurry, Head of Governance, (01803) 207012, 
june.gurry@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Reasons for Proposal 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 18 June 2019, Members resolved to 

recruit and appoint an Independent Person.  CIPFA’s ‘Audit Committees: Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’ 2018 Edition, recommends local 
authorities actively explore the appointment of an independent member to join local 
authority Audit Committees.  The attached advert and role profile has been 
developed based on the aforementioned CIPFA guidance. 

 
1.2 Good practice has shown that co-option of Independent Person(s) is beneficial to 

audit committees with the appointment of an Independent Person providing 
additional benefits such as: 

 

 Additional knowledge and expertise to the committee; 

 Reinforcement of the political neutrality and independence of the Audit 
Committee; and 

 Continuity of committee membership where membership is affected by the 
electoral cycle. 

 
1.3 There are also some pitfalls to the use of Independent Person(s) which should also 

be borne in mind: 
 

 Over-reliance on the Independent Person by other committee members can 
lead to a lack of engagement across the full committee; 

 Lack of organisational knowledge or ‘context’ among the Independent Members 
when considering risk registers or audit reports; and  

 Effort is required from both the Independent Person and Officers to establish an 
effective working relationship and establish appropriate protocols for briefings 
and access to information. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 9



 
1.4 The Independent Person will not possess any voting rights but will be able to 

actively participate in debate which ultimately would lead to a decision being made. 
 
1.5 The CIPFA guidance referred to above provides guidance on recruitment process 

and states that the requirement for knowledge or expertise should be clearly 
determined and candidates should be able to demonstrate their political 
independence and their suitability should be checked.  Independent Person(s) 
appointments should be for a fixed term and be formally approved by Council.  
Whilst operating as a member of the Audit Committee, the Independent Person will 
be expected to follow the same code of conduct as elected members and a register 
of interests will be required.   

 
1.6 To ensure the independence of the appointment, approval is being sought for 

Council to delegate authority to the Employment Committee to undertake the 
recruitment and interview process.  Initially a 5 year term of office is proposed to 
ensure continuity after the local elections in 2023, the term of office thereafter can 
be extended for a further 4 years.  To maintain independence an Independent 
Person will only be permitted to serve two terms of office. 

 
2. Associated financial commitments 
 
2.1 At present it is anticipated that the role of Independent Person is a voluntary role, 

however some other authorities provide financial inducement.  Given the Council’s 
current financial pressures a financial inducement is not an option. 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

(i) that the advert and role profile as set out in Appendix 1 be approved; and  
 

(ii) that authority be delegated to the Employment Committee to appoint an 
Independent Person for the Audit Committee for an initial term of 5 years, in 
accordance with the role profile set out in Appendix 1. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Recruitment Advert and Role Profile 
 
Background Documents  
 
CIPFA Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2018 
Edition 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

 

1.  Recruitment Advert and Role Profile 
 
1.1 Torbay Council wishes to appoint an independent member to join its Audit 

Committee.  The appointment is for a period of four years, subject to annual 
review. 

 
As an independent member, you would be expected to have finance, 
accountancy, corporate governance, risk management or audit background.  
You must be able to analyse and discuss complex information and act 
impartially at all times.  You would be expected to attend meeting of the Audit 
Committee (approximately five a year) in a non-voting capacity, and be able to 
provide advice, experience and insight. 

 
The Audit Committee provides a key source of assurance on the Council’s 
audit and corporate governance arrangements.  Specifically, the Committee is 
responsible for the council’s internal and external audit activity, risk 
management, maintaining an effective control environment, treasury 
management, financial accounts and wider corporate governance. 

 
The Audit Committee comprises up to one independent member (non-voting) 
and six elected members of Torbay Council.  You will be required to attend up 
to five meetings a year and training will be provided. 

 
We are looking for individuals who share our values, have a commitment to 
continuous improvement and a desire to deliver better outcomes for all of our 
residents.  Anyone wishing to put themselves forward for this role should be 
able to demonstrate a commitment to good governance in the public sector, 
and preferably have some knowledge of local government or other public 
bodies. 

 
Anyone who wishes to be considered for the role must not: 

 

 Be a current or former councillor or officer of Torbay Council, or a 
close friend or relative of such a person 

 Have a criminal convi
[...]
nance and 
ethical standards 

 

 
*independent member of Audit Committee are expected to abide by the 
Council’s Members Code of Conduct and the Nolan Principles of Public Life. 

Page 31



 
Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) – Call-in and Urgency 

Council Meeting, 26 September 2019 
 

 

In accordance with Standing Order D11, the call-in procedure does not apply where the executive decision being taken is urgent.  A 
decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would prejudice the Council’s or the publics’ interests. 
 
Before deciding whether a decision is urgent the decision making person or body must consult the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator, or in his absence either: 
 

(a) (if the decision is a Key Decision and Standing Order E14 (General Exception) applies) each member of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board shall be consulted; or 

 
(b) (in all other cases) the Civic Mayor, or (if there is no Civic Mayor appointed) the Deputy Civic Mayor, shall be 

consulted. 
 

 

Decisions taken as a matter of urgency shall be reported to the next available meeting of the Council, together with the reasons for 
urgency and a summary of the consultation undertaken.   
 
 
  

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 10



 

The table below sets out this information: 
 
 

Matter for decision Decision-taker Reasons for urgency Consultation 
 

Investment 
Opportunities 1/7/19 
and 2/7/19 

The Cabinet The Cabinet took an exempt decision, at its meeting held on 23 July 
2019, to purchase two new investments from the Council’s 
Investment and Regeneration Fund in accordance approved 
Investment and Regeneration Fund Strategy.  The details of the 
investments are exempt as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
The decision taken by the Cabinet needed to be implemented 
immediately as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process 
would prejudice the Counci
[...]
 with the Overview and 

Scrutiny Co-ordinator or (if he/she cannot be reasonably contacted) then: 
 

(a) (if the decision is a Key Decision and Standing Order E14 (General Exception) applies) each member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board shall be consulted; or 

(b) (in all other cases) the Civic Mayor, or (if there is no Civic Mayor appointed) the Deputy Civic Mayor, shall be 
consulted. 

P
age 35



D11.3 The Council has waived the call-in provisions and the requirements of D11.2  relating to Investments, 
Regeneration or Economic Growth Fund Investments due to the urgent nature of these decisions. 

D11.34 Decisions taken as a matter of urgency shall be reported to the next available meeting of the Council, together 
with the reasons for urgency and a summary of the consultation undertaken under Standing Order D11.2. 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Monitoring Officer 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Communications
	6 Members' questions
	8 Additional Funds for Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	9 Appointment of Independent Person for Audit Committee
	Independent Person - Audit Committee Appendix 1

	10 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and Urgency



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
26 September 2019 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Douglas-Dunbar) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, 
Dart, Doggett, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Howgate, Kavanagh, Kennedy, Law, 

Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, Pentney, Sykes and 
John Thomas 

 
 

 
55 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

56 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mandy Darling, Heyse, 
Stockman, David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that Councillors Barrand and Sykes had indicated 
they would be leaving the meeting early. 
 

57 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 22 August 2019 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Worshipful the Mayor of 
Torbay. 
 

58 Declarations of interests  
 
Councillor Loxton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 65 as he 
was associated with a tenant at the site. 
 
Councillor O’Dwyer declared a pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 65. 
 



Council Thursday, 26 September 2019 
 

 

59 Communications  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay welcomed Pat Teague, Trustee of Healthwatch 
Torbay to the meeting.  Members then received a presentation from Mrs Teague on 

the results of Healthwatch Torbay’s survey work on ‘What does it feel like to be a 

young person living in Torbay?’.  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay further announced that her Civic Lunch held on 
9 August 2019 at the Riviera International Conference Centre was a success and 
thanked those who attended.  The event raised over £200 towards the Worshipful 
the Mayor of Torbay’s charities, Torquay Museum and the RNLI. 
 
The Leader of the Council: 
 
a) thanked Healthwatch Torbay for their work on ‘What does it feel like to be a 

young person living in Torbay?’ and advised that he was keen to involve the 
young people of Torbay in the development of the Council’s vision for 
Torbay; 

 
b) welcomed the fact that Torbay had achieved Future High Street funds for 

Paignton and had been invited to develop proposals for the Government’s 
multi-million pound Towns Fund Scheme for Torquay;  and 

 
c) thanked all those who participated in the Council’s first Community 

Conference, particularly members of the community, and advised the 
Council would be changing the way it engaged with the community. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator: 
 
a) thanked Councillor Kennedy for her work on reviewing the Land Release 

Fund which was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 19 
September 2019;  and 

 
b) advised that the Turning the Tide on Poverty and Climate Change Task and 

Finish Groups were due to commence and encouraged members’ 
participation and involvement. 

 
60 Members' questions  

 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling 
and Morey, and was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Carter, Cowell, 
Steve Darling and Morey, arising from their responses to the questions. 
 



Council Thursday, 26 September 2019 
 

 

61 Echo Building, St James Road, Torquay - Consideration of Community 
Proposal  
 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet on a proposal for the 
disposal of the freehold interest of the Echo Building, Torquay, under the Council’s 
Asset of Community Value Policy (as set out in the submitted report).  It was noted 
the offer received for the building was below market value, but the purchaser had 
evidenced significant added benefit for the community through the projects and 
initiatives intended to be implemented at the property. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Law seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Interim Director of Place, in consultation with the Chief 
Executive, be authorised to dispose of the freehold interest of land and 
building known as the Echo Building, St James Road, Torquay, as 
shown on Plan EM3127 set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report, 
at below market value to the King’s Arms Church Charity.  The disposal 
will include a first refusal buy back provision in favour of the Council 
and a suitable provision that will enable the Council to recover any 
uplift in value should the community group dispose of the building at a 
future point for any alternative use. 

 
(Note:  Councillor Barrand left the meeting after this item.) 
 

62 Additional Funds for Special Educational Needs and Disabilities  
 
Members considered the submitted report on proposals to extend funding to ensure 
the Council was meeting its statutory obligations under the Special Educational 
Needs and Disability Code (SEND).  It was noted the SEND aimed to integrate 
education, social care and health support to improve outcomes for children and 
families.  A revised officer recommendation was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Law proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Education budget is allocated up to an additional £200,000 to 
support Special Educational Needs and Disabilities from the 
Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve in 2019/2020.  The 
Education budget is rebased as part of the 2020/2021 budget proposals 
with an additional maximum investment up to £650,000. 

 
63 Appointment of Independent Person for Audit Committee  

 
The Council considered the proposal of the Audit Committee to appoint and co-opt 
an Independent Person on the Audit Committee as recommended by CIPFA’s 
‘Audit Committees:  Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police’ 2018 
edition.  A revised officer recommendation was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 



Council Thursday, 26 September 2019 
 

 

Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Loxton seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

(i)  that the advert and role profile as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be approved; 

 
(ii)  that authority be delegated to the Employment Committee to 

appoint an Independent Person for the Audit Committee for an 
initial term of 5 years, in accordance with the role profile set out in 
Appendix1 to the submitted report;  and 

 
(iii) that the Monitoring Officer updates the Constitution to reflect the 

appointment of an Independent Person to the Audit Committee 
and Employment Committee’s role in the appointment process. 

 
64 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and 

Urgency  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out three executive decisions taken by 
the Cabinet (namely Investment Opportunities referenced 1/7/19, 2/7/19, 3/7/19, 
5/6/19 and 6/7/19) to which the call-in procedure did not apply.   
 

65 Compulsory Purchase of Crossways Shopping Centre, Paignton  
 
The Council considered a proposal to progress the acquisition/compulsory 
purchase of land at Crossways, Paignton, to facilitate regeneration of the site for 
mixed use with retail units and extra-care residential accommodation, as set out in 
the submitted report. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

(i) that delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive to 
continue negotiations with Gaeilic Investment and their tenants, 
to acquire by agreement the land at Crossways identified red and 
blue on the plans attached at exempt Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report, and any other land, interests or rights 
subsequently required in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development, Tourism and Housing and Section 
151 Officer on any Heads of Terms; 

 
(ii) that, having taken into account the options to acquire the 

Crossways Shopping Centre, Paignton, the making of the 
Compulsory Purchase Order for the site be approved under 
section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
outlined below, for land (as shown edged in red and blue on the 
plans attached at exempt Appendix 2 to the submitted report) 
and any other land, interests or rights subsequently required to 
deliver the redevelopment. The Chief Executive be given 
delegated authority to give effect to this decision, including: 



Council Thursday, 26 September 2019 
 

 

 
(a) the taking of all necessary steps required to secure the 

making of the CPO and for the subsequent confirmation 
and implementation of the CPO including the publication 
and service of all notices, statement of reasons and 
presentation of the Council's case at public inquiry, if 
necessary, to secure confirmation of the Compulsory 
Purchase Order by the Secretary of State;  

 
(b) to carry out any surveys on the Order Land and enter as 

may be required in order to deliver the proposed 
development by Compulsory Purchase Order(s) which the 
Council is authorised to carry out either by consent of the 
relevant landowner or under section 172 to 179 of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016;  

 
(c) to enter into agreement(s) with any person or body to 

secure the withdrawal of objections to the Compulsory 
Purchase Order(s) and/or to negotiate and agree terms for 
the acquisition by agreement of any land, interests or 
rights as may be required for the scheme; and 

 
(d) to pay all necessary compensation either as agreed or as 

determined by the Lands Chamber of the Upper Tribunal in 
relation to the acquisition of land and other interests or for 
the overriding or acquisition of rights. 

 
(iii) that Council delegate to the Chief Finance Officer the approval of 

the expenditure of monies (including by prudential borrowing if 
necessary) required to cover the acquisition of the land at 
Crossways identified red and blue on the plan attached at 
exempt Appendix 2 to the submitted report, and any land, 
interests or rights as may be required for the scheme, either by 
agreement or by CPO, on the basis that there continues to be a 
clear business case for the provision of mixed use with retail 
units and extra-care residential accommodation, which 
demonstrates how the monies are to be used, and how any 
prudential borrowing (if necessary) is to be repaid; 

 
(iv) that, once the land identified red and blue on the plan attached at 

exempt Appendix 2 to the submitted report has been acquired 
either by negotiation or via a CPO, Council approve the disposal 
of this land to the Council’s Housing Company at Nil Value in 
return for nomination rights under the Local Government Act 
1972: General Disposal Consent 2003;  and 

 
(v) that Council approve Prudential borrowing of up to £11million in 

order deliver the Project, and authorise a loan for a capital 
purpose to the Housing Company, with the terms of the loan to 
be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 



Council Thursday, 26 September 2019 
 

 

Cabinet Member for Finance, on the basis that there continues to 
be a viable business case for the redevelopment of Crossways, 
Paignton.   

 
(Note 1:  Prior to consideration of Minute 65:  Councillor O’Dwyer declared his 
pecuniary interest and left the meeting;  and Councillor Loxton declared his non-
pecuniary interest as detailed in Minute 58 above, took part in debate and voted on 
the item.) 
 
(Note 2:  During consideration of Minute 65, Councillor Sykes left the meeting.) 
 

66 Cabinet Recommendation - Investment Opportunity  
 

The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised that there were no recommendations 
from the Cabinet and therefore this item was withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


